Thus, considering respondent’s 10 years of service with 
petitioner corporation without any record of violation of company policies, 
the NLRC ordered petitioner corporation to pay respondent financial 
assistance equivalent to one-half (1/2) month pay for every year of service in 
the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Seventy-Five Pesos 
(P199,075.00).  The NLRC decision states thus: 

WHEREFORE, the decision dated 31 August 2005 is VACATED 
and SET ASIDE. The instant complaint is dismissed for lack of merit. 
However, respondent Mirant [Philippines] Corp. is ordered to pay 
complainant financial assistance in the amount of one hundred ninety-nine 
thousand seventy five pesos (P199,075.00). 

SO ORDERED.36 

33  Id. at 178-179. 
34 Records (Vol. I), p. 120. 
35  Rollo, p. 179. 
36 Id. at 180.    

Respondent filed a motion for reconsideration,37 while petitioners 
filed a motion for partial reconsideration38 of the NLRC decision.